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TO

THE MEMBERS OF
M/s. MODI PROpERTTES pR|VATE LtMtTED

OPINION

we have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of MoDr
PROPERTTES PR,VATE LtM,TED (hereinafter referred to as the.,Holding Company,,), itssubsidiaries (Hording company and its subsidiaries together referred to u, ;th" crorp;,1, 

"ndits associates which comprise the consolidated Balance sheet as at March zt, zozsi, *e
consolidated statement of profit and Loss and the consoridated cash Frows statemeni forthe year then ended and notes to the consoridated financiar statements, incruding a
summary of significant accounting poricies and other expranatory information (hereinaier
referred to as "the consolidated financial statements,,).

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the expranations given tous, the aforesaid consoridated financiar statements give the information ,"qrir"iuf *,u
companies Act, 2013 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in confoimitywjth the accountinB principles generally accepted in tnoia, ot the consolidated state ofaffairs of the Group and its associates as at March 3r,2025, of consoridated profit and theconsoltdated cash flows for the year then ended.

BASIS OF OPINION

we have conducted our audit in accordance wrth the standards on Auditing (sAs) specifiedunder section 1a3(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. our responsibirities under thosestandards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibirities for the Audit of theConsolidated Financiar statements section of our report. we are independent of the Groupand its associates in accordance with the ethicar requirements that are rerevant to our auditof the consoridated financiar statements in India in terms of the code of Ethics issuea uy rcnrand the rerevant provisions of the companies Act, 2013, and we have furfiled our otherethical responsibirities in accordance with these requirements. we berieve that the auditevidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those.matters that, in our professional judgment, were of mostsignificance in our audit of the consoridated financiar statements of the current period.These matters were addressed in the context of ou,- uudit of the consoridated financiar
::.-1"In.4!*.as 

a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide aseparate opinion on these matters.
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As per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Group and its associates as they
are not listed entities.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other
information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board,s
Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not
include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information
and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other informatjon is

materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have
nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE coNSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE CONSqLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
AUDITORS' REPORT THEREON

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and
presentation of these consolidated financial statements in term of the requirements of the
companies Act, 2013 (the Act) that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial
position, consolidated financial performance and consolidated cash flows of the Group
including its associates in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
lndia, including the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. The
respective Board of Directors of the companies and the management of the entities
included in the Group and of its associates are responsibte for maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act and in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in lndia for safeguarding the assets of the Group
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial
controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the
consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.
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ln preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the
companies and the management of the entities included in the Group and of its associates
are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its associates to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate
the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies and the management of the entities
included in the Group and of its associates are responsible for overseeing the financial
reporting process of the Group and of its associates.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with sAs
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. we also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basls for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
interna I control.

obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi)
of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and
the operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
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Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the ability of the Group and its associates to continue as a going concern. lf we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates to
cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial
statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fa ir prese ntation.

Obtain sufficient appropr;ate audit evidence regarding the financial information of
the entities or business activities within the Group and its associates to express an
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the
direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of
such entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the
independent auditor. For the other entities included in the consolidated fjnancial
statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out
by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such
other entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the
independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit.

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them
all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. we describe these matters in
our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

OT ER MATTERS

(a) we did not audit the financial statements of 2 subsidiaries whose financial
statements reflect Total Assets of Rs. 7g5.20 Lakhs as at 31st March,2O25, total
revenues of Rs. 52.68 Lakhs and net cash flows amounting to Rs. 5.35 Lakhs for the
year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The
consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs.
1'87 Lakhs for the year ended 31st March,2oz5, as considered in the consolidated
financial statements, In respect of 1 associate, whose financial statements have not
been audited by us. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors
whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on
the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and
disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associates, and our report in
terms of sub section (3) and (11) of section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to
the aforesaid subsidiaries and associates, is based solely on the reports of the
aud itors.

(b) we did not audit the financial statements of 13 subsidiaries whose financial
statements reflect total assets of Rs. 1,575.0g Lakhs as at 31st March, 2025, total
revenues of Rs. Nil and net cash flows amounting to Rs. g6.91 Lakhs for the year
ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The
consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs.
8.57 lakhs for the year ended 31st March, 2025, as considered in the consolidated
financial statements, in respect of 6 associates, whose financial statements have not
been audited by us. These financiar statements are unaudited and have been
furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial
statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect
of these subsidiaries and associates, and our report in terms of sub section (3) and
(11) of section 143 of the Act in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries and
associates, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. ln our opinion
and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management,
these financial statements are not material to the Group.
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a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of my knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of the audit of the
aforesaid consolidated financial statements.

b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of
the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears
from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors.

c) The consolidated Balance sheet, the consolidated statement of profit and Loss and
the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement
with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the
consolidated financial statements.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the
Holding Company as on 31st March,2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors
of the Holding Company and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary
companies and associate companies, none of the directors of the Group companies
and its associate companies are disqualified as on 31st March,2025 from being
appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

f) with respect to the adequacy of internal financial controls over financial reporting of
the group and the operating effectiveness of such contrors, refer to our separate
report in Annexure.

g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in
accordance with Rule 11 of the companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us:

tv

our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on other Legal and
Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with
respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the
financial statements certified by the Management.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report thatj

d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with the
Companies Rules,2014.
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There were no pending litigations which would impact the consolidated
financial position of the Group and it's assoclate.

The Group and its associates did not have any material foreseeable losses on
long-term contracts including derivative contracts.

There were no amounts required to be transferred to the lnvestor Education
and Protection Fund by the Group and its subsidiary companies incorporated
in ln d ia.

The respective Managements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are
companies incorporated in lndia, whose financial statements have been
audited under the Act, have represented to us that:

i. to the best of its knowledge and belief, to the best of their knowledge
and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the
aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds)
by the company or any of such subsidiaries to or in any other person or
entity/ outside the Group, including foreign entity (,,lntermedia ries,,), with
the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
lntermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Company or any of such subsidiaries (,,Ultimate Beneficiaries,,) or provide
any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

to the best of its knowledge and belief, to the best of their knowledge
and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the
aggregate) have been received by the Company or any of such
subsidiaries from any person or entity, including foreign entity (,,Funding
Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Company or any of such subsidiaries shall, directly or
indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding party (,,Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of
the Ultimate Beneficia ries.

[.
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Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances performed by us on the Company and its
subsidiaries which are companies incorporated in lndia whose financial
statements have been audited under the Act, nothing has come to our notice
that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i)
and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any
material misstatement.

As per information and explanation represented by Management and based
on the records of the Company and its subsidiary companies, no divjdend has
been proposed during the year.

2. with respect to the matters specified in paragraphs 3(xxi) and 4 of the companies (Auditor,s
Report) Order,2020 (the "Orde(' / ,'CARO',) issued by the Central Government in terms of
Section 143(11) of the Act, to be included in the Auditor,s report, according to the
information and explanations given to us, and based on the cARo reports issued by us for
the company and its subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements of the
Company, to whlch reporting under CARO is applicable, we report that there are no
qualifications or adverse remarks in these CARO reports.

For M/s KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN:0153535

;-1':

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)

M No: 233650
Place: Hyderabad
Date:30/09/2025
uDtil : Q5a33650BMMATB+oO2

co7/



R T
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Report on the lnternal Financial controls over Financial Reporting under clause (i) of sub-section 3
of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

ln conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the company as of and for
the year ended March 31, 2025, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to
consolidated financial statements of MODI PROPERTIEs PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as
the "company") and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in rndia, as of that
date.

Management's Responsibirity for rnternar Financiar contrors over Financiar Reporting

The respective Boards of Directors of the company and its subsidiary companies, which are
companies incorporated in lndia, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial
controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the respective
Companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on
Audit of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of chartered
Accountants of lndia (the "lcAl"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the
orderly and efficient conduct of its business, incruding adherence to the respective .o..npiry,,
policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to
consolidated financial statements of the company and its subsidiary companies, which are
companies incorporated in lndia, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance wjth
the Guidance Note on Audit of rnternal Financial controls over Financiar Reporting (the ,,Guidance
Note") issued by the rnstitute of chartered Accountants of rndra (,,rcAr,,) and the standards on
Auditing, prescribed under section 143(r.o) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internar
financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements. Those standards and the
Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to
consolidated financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated
effectively in all material respects.

our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and their operating
effectiveness. our audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial
statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to
consolidated financial statements, assessing the risk that a materiar weakness exists, and testing and
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risli The
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, incruding the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due to fraud or error_
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we berieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our audit opinion on the internar financiar contrors ;;; ;;;ur"n." to consoridated financiar

i;:l;..."*r 
of the Company and its subsidiary companies, whiin are companies incorporated i;

Meaning of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internar financiar control with reference to consoridated financiar statements is aprocess designed to provide reasona bre:ssu ra n." ."g"rairg ii"-[,,.0iti,, of financiar reporting andthe preparation of financiar statements for externar prrporJ, in accordance with g"n"r"ry..."pt"JaccountinS principres. A company's internar financiar con,roiri,ir"*runce to consoridated financialstatements includes those policies and procedures that:

' pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonabre detair, accuratery and fairry refrectthe transactions and dispositions of tf," 
"rr",, oi if," ffi"ry,

' provide reasonabre assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permitpreparation of financiar statements in accordance with generary accepted accountingprinciples, and that receipts and expenditures of tne company are being made only inaccordance with authorizations of management and directors ofthe company; and

' provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorizedacquisition, use, or disposition of the company,s 
".r"t, it rt courd have a materiar effect onthe financial statements.

lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Repoding
Because of the inherent rimitations of internar financiar contrors with reference to consoridatedfinancjar statements, incrudjng the possibirity or .orrrrion or'iilproper management override ofcontrors' materiar misstatements due to error o,. trrrJ ruy oa.ur and not be detected. Arso,projections of any evaruation of the internar rin. n.i, r-.o niloi, with reference to consoridatedfinancial statements to future periods are subject to ttre rist< tiatirre internal financial control withreference to consoridated financiar stateme;* ,n.v u".oru inaoequate because of crranges irlconditions, or that the degree of compliance with the polici", o. pro."Orr", ,ay deteriorate.



Opinion

ln our opinion and to the best of our lnformation and according to the explanations given to us, the
Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in lndia, have, in all
material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to consolidated
financial statements and such lnternal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial
statements were operating effectively as at March 3L, 2025, based on the criteria for internal
financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements established by the respective
companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on
Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the lCAl.

For M/s KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN:015353S

'l Co

t
p

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)

M No: 233650
Place: Hydera bad
Datet 30/O9/2025
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A5 perour report ofeven date
For xGM &Co
Chartered Accountantt
Firm's Regist.ation o:0153535

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE I.IMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025
R es in l-akhs)
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!/Cl Pranay Mehte

M No: 23355{,

(Pa.tne.)

Place: Hyde..bad

oate: 3G09-2025

naging Director

Partlcularc Note

No.
31st March 2025 31st March 2024

9.22

6,702.96 5,974.20

3,088.04

71.75

1,033.67

11.75

995.85

480.37

724.86

3,690.2L

975.9s

707.59

236.44

4,803.s7

3,099.79

5,29L.al

6,7t2.18

1,870.04

7,045.42

6,723.55

5,983,42

1,781.14

16,973.87 15,533.53

3,467.22

27.53

1.11

u9.u

224.62

8.08

580.15

13.74

Lr.64
26.62

2,564.O5

15.20

1.11

905.88

6,5O5.24

138.65

504.42

5,073.04

174.34

6,335.50

455.87

293.83

4,L16.40

213.53

4,578.19

12 395.68 11,415.14

4,118.39

1s,533.53

2

3

4

2

t.

1

.

I

EqUlTYAND I.LASILITIES

Shareholde15' funds
(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

Non<unent Liabilitiet
(a) LonsTermEorrowings
(b) Other Liabilities

Current liebilities
(a) ShortTermBorrowings
(b) Trade Payables

(A) TotalOutstandint dues ot micro
enterpris€s and sma ll ente rpriset and
medium Enterprises
(B)Total Outstandint dues of
creditorsotherthan microenterprises
and smallenterpdses

(c) Shon term Provision
(d) OtherCurrentLiabilities

ASSE'S

l{on<urent assets

(a) Property Plant and Equipment and
lntanSible Assets

(i) Property Plant and Equipment
(ii) Capital Work in Progress

(iil) lntantible Asset
(b) GoodwillonConsolidation
(c) Non-currentlnvestments
(d) Deferred tax asset
(e) LonS-term loans and advances
(f) Other non-current assets

CurentasieB
(a) lnventories
(b) Trade Receivab,es

{c) Cash and cash Equivalents
(d) Short-term Loans and Advances
(e) OtherCurrentAss€ts

Sitnificant Accounting Policies

Notes to Financial Statements

Minority lnterest

TOTAL

TOTAL

1

2to31

15

16

77

18

19

4

5

6

7

8

9

-@fl

DlNr 00522546

TejalModi
Director
DIN:06983437

0.58

2

3

10

10

10

11

12

!4

for and on behalfofthe Eoard
MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITEO

Modi



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo17795

Consolidated Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2025

For and on behalf of the Board
MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

am Modi

(Rupees in l-akhs

As p€r our report qf even date
For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No; 0153535

CA Pranay Mehta
M No : 233650
(Partner)

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30{9-2025

Note
No,

31st March 2025 31st March 2024

5,304.93

956.76
5,979.06

862.23

3,848.s2
(169.2s)

627.s5

230.1s

96.82

63t.44

4,034.80

447.98

624.2A

752.07

66.00

605.80

6,267.69

5,255.23 5,930.93

996.46

2.64

910.36

993.82 900.27

(26.ss)

258.90

22.64

12.33)

247.33

29.79

(4.0e)

977.05

269.22

873.73

272.43

107.83

122.99)

601.30

(81.s8)

684.83 579.72

v .

v .

x t.

tx.

x .

IV

x.

xt

t.

.

It.

EXPENSES :

Development Expense and Purchases
Changes in lnventory
Employee benefits expense
Finance costs

Depreciation

Other Expenses

Total expenses

Profit/(Loss) before Prior Period ttems ( FtV)

Prior Period ltems

Profit/(toss) before Share of profit/(toss) from

Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associatesroint Ventures

Profit/(Loss) before tax (v[-V ]

Profit for the y€ar before minority lnterest (tX-X)

Significant Accounting Policies
Notes to Financial Statements

oint Ventures (V-Vl)

Minority lnterest

Profit for the year (X-Xl)

ax expense:

INCOME :

Revenue from operations
Other income
Total lncome(l+ll)

Earnings per equity share:
(1) Basic & Diluted

(1) Current tax
(2) lncome tax earliers
(3) Deferred tax

1

2to31

20

)7

23

24

25

10

26

7.677 .09 6,527.70

Managing Director
DIN:00522546

\"1
Tejal Modi
Director

DIN:05983437

Particulars

6,847.29

1C.09

(16.78)

{v\



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITED
CIN: U55993TG1994pTC017795

Consolidated Cash Flow statement ,or the year ended 31st March 2025
Rupees in Lakhs

Particulals 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

96.82
202.93

1160.21)
11.95

1674.34)
17.70

977.05

5.05

66.00
152.O7

(88.s1)

56.69

1733.27)

413_13

(2.51)

8.50
s36.90 332.76

(9s6.64)

(169.73)

39.20

1226.64)
(1,113.36)

(111.s7)

377.22 7,202.a5

314.88

15.93

134.14

{3s9.12)

{1,361.2s)
(60,23)

{1,684.63) 299.69

1281.ss (266.33)

{1,966.18) 33.36

26.62

26.22

{11.9s}
(s.05)

(288.82)

L60.27

216.O1 8,175.33

\634.47)

126.621
(108.32)

(s6.69)
(8.s0)

1,901.95

88.51
183.31 9,331.19

(202.9s)

65.90
19.90

2,454.37
56.24

l1s2.o7)
(762.19)

(4,438.94)

(4,980.04)
(382.871

1,993.45 (10,716.11)

210.59

293.83

(1,3s1.s6)

1,645.40

Adiustments for:
Depreciation and Amortization
lnterest Expeose

lnterest lncome
Share of Firm tax
Profiton Sale of EquityShares
Unabsorbed Loss of minority tnterest now reco8nised
Earlier year (losses)/lncome now recognised
Share of(Profit)/Loss from partneship firms

Operatlng profit befo.e WorkinS Capltal chang€s

usunents lorchanges in Working Capital
(lncrease)/Decrease in Trade receivables
(lnareas€)/Decrease in LongTerm Loans & Advances
(lncreese)/Oecrease in Short Term LoBns & Advances
(lncrease)/Decrease in tnventories
(lnarease)/oecrease in Other Curent Assets
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade payables

lncrease/(Oecrease) in OtherCurrent Liabilities
lncrease/(Decrease) in Short Term provision

Caih tenerat€d from Operations

(Pu.chasel/Sale of fixed assets (Net)

Addition of Fixed Asset due to Consotidation
Red uction/(Add ition ) of Goodwill d u e to Con5olidatio n
Loss of Control

Share of Firm tax
Share of Profiv(Loss) from partneship firms
Chantes in Non{unent lnvestment
lnterest lncome received

Net G.sh trom / (used ln) lnuestinS Activities

lnterest Expense

lncrease/(Oecrease) in Minority lnterest
(Repayments)/ Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings
(Repayments) / Proceeds from Long Terrn Borrowings
(Repayments) / Proceedrlrom Other non-current assets

Net.a5h from / (used ln)Financing Activities

increase/ (defiease)in crsh and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash Equiyalents at the beginning ofthe year
Cash and Cash Equivalenta atthe end ofthe

Profit before taxation

fi ow f rom Flnancing Activities

oirect Taxes Paid (Net ofrefunds)
Net cash from Operatlng Activities

504.42 293.83

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash on |land
With banks on Current Account5
With banks on Fixed Deposits
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents

As pe, ou epo.t of even date
For XGM &Co
Chancaed Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 0153535

CA P,an.y Mehta
M No : 233650
(Pa.tner)

Plaae: Hyderabad

o.te: 30-09-2025

18.87
244.25

241.30

11.25

719.26
163.32

s04.42 293.83

For and on behalf of the Board
MODI PROP ES PRIVATE LIMITED

ham Modi
Managing Director
DIN:00522546

fi ow ft om lnvesting Activities

ft\
\--4
"--'1
l-eialModi
Director

DIN:05983437



Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2025

1. significantAccountinBPolicies

a. Basis of Prepa ration

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in lndia ('lndian GAAP') to comply with the
Accou nting Sta nda rds specified under Section 133 of the Compa n ies Act, 2013, read with Ru le

7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act,

2013. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost

convention on accrual basis.

The preparation of Consolidated financial statements in conformity with lndian GAAP requires
judgments, estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of assets

and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and

the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference

between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are

known/materialized.

b. Basis of Consolidation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Modi Housing

Private Limited and its subsidiaries and associates. All the su bsid ia ries/associates have been

incorporated/registered in lndia. The details of s u bsid ia ries/a ssociates are as follows:

Name of the Entity
Natu re of

Relationship

Percentage of Holding

As at 31't
March,
2024

Modi Housing Private Llmited Su bsidia ry 50.98% 50.98%

N Square Biotech Pvt Ltd. (formerly GVSH

Ma nufactu ring Facilities Private Limited)
Su bsid ia ry 50.00% 50.00%

East Side Residency Annojiguda LLP Subsidiary 7 5.OO% 75.00%
Kada kia & Modi Housing Subsidiary
Matrix Real Estates Consultants LLP Su bsid ia ry 50.00%
Aedis Deve lopers LLP Su bsid iary 50.00% 50.ooo/"

Mehta & Modi Realty Kowkur LLP Su bsid iary 50.00% 50.00%

Pa ramou nt Builders Su bsidiary 50.00% 50.00%
Silver Oak Realty Su bsidiary 95.00% 9s.00%
Summit Bu ilders Subsidiary 50.00% 50.00%
Summit Sa les LLP 5u bsid ia ry 75.47% 75.47%
Modi Rea lty Mallapur LLP Subsidiary 50.00% 50.00%
Green Wood Bu ilders Su bsid ia ry 2s.49% 25.49%

Modi Farm House Hyderabad LLP Su bsid iary 4s.88% 45.88%

Subsidiary 75.49%

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Use of Estimotes

As at 31st

March,
2025

51.00% 51-.00%

50.00%

Villa orchids LLP 2s.49%

\Y



Serene Clubs & Resorts LLP Su bsid ia ry 45.88%

Serene Constructions LLP Subsidiary 45.88% 45.8a%

Modi Realty Creatopolis LLP Su bsid ia ry 75.OO% 75.OO%

Vista View LLP Su bsid ia ry 25.49% 25.49%

Modi Realtv Sidd ipet LLP Subsidiary 50.47% 50.47%

Modi Realty LG Malakpet LLP Su bsid iary 50.00% s0.00%

Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad Pvt. Ltd. Associate 2s.09% 25.09%

B & C Estates Associate 25.00% 25.OOo/.

Alpine Estates Associate 25.O0% 25.OO%

Modi Constructions and Realtors LLP S u bsid ia ry 50.00% 50.00%

Vista Homes Su bsidiary 4L.O7% 47.07%

Associate 48,OO% 48.0O%

Modi Consu lta ncy Services Associate 24.00% 36.24%

Mehta & Modi Realty (Timmapur) LLP Associate 40.o0% 40.00%

Modi Realtors GV Hyderabad LLP Subsidiary s1.00%

AMTZ Medpolis Square Pvt Ltd Su bsid ia ry L00.o0%

Associate

AMTZ Medipolis Square 702 Pvt Ltd Associate 20.00%

AMTZ Medipolis Square 801 Pvt Ltd Associate 20.00% 70.00%

AMTZ Medpolis square 4554 Pvt Ltd Associate 20.o0% 20.ooo/o

Biopolis GV LLP Associate 30.00% 30.o0%

lnventopolis GV LLP Associate 30.00% 30.o0%

Vigyan Nacharam LLP 5 u bsid ia ry 00.00% 90.00%

N square Life Sclences LLP Su bsid ia ry 50.00% 00.00%

Subsidiary 30.59% 30.s9%

GV Research Centres Private Limited Others 79.99% L9.99%

Crescentia Labs Pvt Ltd. Others 00.00% 20.00%

Dr. NRK Biotech Private Ltd Others 75.OO% 25.00%

The financial statements of the subsidiary are drawn up to the same reporting date as that of the

Company i.e. March 3!, 2025. The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been

prepared based on line-by-llne consolidation of the balance sheet, statement of profit and loss

and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries. Inter-company balances and intra-company

transactions and resulting unrealised profits have been eliminated on consolidation.

The excess of cost of the parent company of its investment in the subsidiary over its portion of

equity in the subsidiary, on the date of lnvestments is recognised in the financial statements as

goodwill. The parent portion of equity in such subsidiary is determined on the basis of book values

of assets and liabilities as per the financial statement of the subsidiary as on the date of

investment. Goodwill is amortised over a period of 5 years from date of acquisition/ investment.

c. Revenue Recognition

Revenue from property development activity which are in substance similar to delivery of
goods in recognized when all significant risks and rewards of ownership in the land and/or

building are transferred to the customer and a reasonable expectation of collection of the sale

consideration from the customer exists.

45.88%

GVRX Facilities Management Services Pvt.

Ltd.

57.OO%

100.00%

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Pvt Ltd 20.00% 20.00%

20.00%

Modi GV Ventu res LLP

c/



Revenue from these property development activities which have the same economic substance

as that of a construction contract is recognized based on the 'Percentage of Completion

method'(POCM).

The estimated cost and revenue are reviewed by management periodically and effect of any

change in such estimates is recognized in the period in which such changes are determined.

lnterest is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding

and the applicable rate of interest.

e. Depreciation

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on written down value basis using the useful lives as

prescribed under the Schedule ll of the Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation on fixed assets of

LLP,S and Partnership firms are computed at the rates as applicable under lncome Tax Act.

f. lnventory

The lnventory is valued on the following basis

WIP/Finished Goods At the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost

comprises of cost of materials and conversion cost.

g. Taxation

Current Tax on income for the yea r is determ ined on the basls of taxable income a nd tax credits

computed in accordance with the provisions of the lncome Tax Act, 1951 and based on

expected outcome of assessments / appeals.

provision for current year tax are not created in respect of Subsidiaries which are Partnership

Firms or LLP Firms.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for future tax consequences of temporary

differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax base.

Deferred tax assets are recognised sub.iect to management's judgement that realisation is

virtualty certain that such deferred tax assets can be realized against future taxable income.

The revenue is recognized where the progress on the project has reached to a reasonable stage

of 25% completion. The work percentage of work completion is determined with reference to

the proportion of project cost incurred for work performed upto the balance sheet date bear

to the estimated total cost of each project.

d. Tangible Fixed Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses,

if any. Cost comprises of the purchase price (net of inputs of taxes paid) and any attributable

cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets belonging

to partnership Firms and LLP Firms are stated at written down value under Gross Block and

depreciation to that extent is not accumulated.

P/



Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates applicable on the

balance sheet date. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities due to change in tax rates

is recognised in the income statement in the period of enactment of the change'

h, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities & Assets

A provision is recognized when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to

settle an obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made'

The company does not recognize a contingent liability, but discloses its existence by way of

notes in the financial statements.

i. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing Costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are

capitalised as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes

substantial period of time to get ready for intended use. All other borrowing costs which are

not attributable to any fixed assets are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss Account.

j. Foreign Currency Transactions:

Foreign currency transactions are accounted at the rates prevailing on the dates of the

transactions. Foreign Currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange

rates prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. The exchange differences on settlement/conversion

are adjusted to:

a) Cost of Fixed assets, if the foreign currency liability relates to fixed assets'

b) Profit & Loss A/c. in other cases.

Wherever forward contracts are entered into, the differences are dealt with in the Statement of

Profit & Loss over the period of the contracts.

k. Employee Benefits

G/

contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financialstatements.

a) Short Term Emplovee Benefits:

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are

classified as short term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages, expected cost of

bonus etc are recognised in the period in which the employee renders the related service.

b) Post-Emplovment benefits (Defined Contribution Plan):



The State governed provident fund scheme, employee state insurance scheme and employees

pension scheme are defined contribution plans. The contribution paid/payable under the

scheme is recognised during the period in which the employee renders the related service.

l. lnvestments

Current investments are carried at lower of cost and quotedfair value, computed category

wise. Long term investments are stated at cost. Provision for diminution in the value of long-

term investments is made only if such a decline is other than temporary.

m. Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash & Cash Equivalents stated in the Statement of Affairs/Cash Flow normally comprise of

Cash at Bank and in Hand and Short - term lnvestments with an original maturity period of less

than or equalto three months.

Ea rnings per Sharen

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable

to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during

the year.

o. current & Non-Current Assets

All the assets / liabilities that are receivable / repayable within the Company's normal operating

cycle of 12 months have been considered as'Current'.

*l
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CtN: U65993TG1994pTC01779S
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

A The reconciliation otthe number of shares outstandi n8 is set out below: Rupees in Lakhs)

Paniculars 31st March 2025 3lst March 2024

No. of shares
Shares outstandi at the rnntn of the year 9,220 9.22 9,220 9.22
Shares lssued duri the ar
Shares b ht back durin the I
shares outstandi at the end of the I 9,220 9.22

I Terms and Rlthts attached to equlty shares :

The company ha5 only one class of equity shares havinS par value of Rs.1Oo/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to ONE vote per
share. The dividend proposed by the Boa.d of Directors are subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuinS annual general meeting.

Durin8 the period ended 3lst March 2025, the amount of dividend per share, recognised as distribution to equity shareholders, was NtL (prev year
:: 31st March 2024: NIL)

C The detrllr ofShareholders hotdi more than 5% sharei

SR NO Name of Shareholdel
3lst March 2025 31st March 2024

No. of shares "i ol HoldinE % o, Holdint
1 Soham Modi I,020 97.83% 9,O20 97.83%

9,020 97.83% 9,020 97.83%

o Detalls of ,omoters holdin ofshares for the r ended:

SR NO Name of Promoter
As at 31st March, 2024 % Change durint

the yea,No. oI shares % ol Holdint
1 50ham Modi 9,020 97.83% 0.00%
2 TejalModi 2.17% 0.00%

Total 9,220 100.00%

E Other Disclosures
(i) There are no equity shares.eserved for issue under options and contracts/commitments for the sale of shares/disvestment
(ii) For the period of five years immediately preceeding the date ofthe Balance Sheet:
(a) The Group has not alloted any shares as fully paid up pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash.
(b) The Group has not alloted any shares as fully paid up bonus shares
(c) The Group has not bought back any shares

(iii) There are no securities convertible into equity/preference shares
(lv) There are no unpaid calls
(v) There are no shares forefelted.

Share Capital 31st March 2024

10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each
(Previous Year 10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 1OO/- each)

lssued, Subscribed & Paid uo Share Caoital
9,220 Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each fuly paid

a

share' of Rs. 100/- eachPrevious Year 9 220 Equ

10.00

9.22

10.00

9.22

Total 9.22 9.22

0,,

315t March 2025

/A

01
Fir

S
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No. of shares Amount Amount

No. of shares

200
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RU ees in Lakhs)

Lont Term Borrowints 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Secured Loans

(a) From Banks

(b) From Others

Un5eaured [oans
(i) From Related Parties
(ii) From Others

1,830.57

981.92

236.98

38.s7

193.54

823.70

16.43

Total 3,088.04 1,033.67

Note 4.l Terms of Repayment ot Loan For F,y 2024-25

(Rupees in Lakhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

4

RESERVES AND SURPTUS 31qt Mar.h 2024

a)General Rererue

As per last balance sheet

b)surplus as per statement of profit and loss
As per last balance sheet
Add/Less: Proflt / (Loss)for the year

Add : RecoSnition of interest income (Refer Note 29,1)
Add: Profit on sale of investments (Refer Note 29.1)
less : Earlier year losses now recognised {Refer Note 29.2)
Less : Adj ofOpeninS Minority hterest (Refer Note 29,3)
Less: Loss on Control (Refer Note 29.4) 26.22

6,655.26

5,577.75

519.72

2.13

9.30
(13.93)

(1s0.15)

5,944.20
Total 6,685.26 5,974,20

Paniculals Security

P€riod of
Maturity w,r,t
Balance Sheet

Date

Amount Due

Kotak Mahindra gank Ltd Motor Vehicle - car 3l Months 31 3.s8
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 52
Bank of Baroda 40 3.3s
Bank of Baroda Motor Vehicle - Car 4l Months 41 2.lL
Eank of Baroda Motor Vehicle - Car 36 Months 36 1.53

Aditya Birla Finance Ltd (ABFL)

ResidualCash flows of the Company.

Personal Guarantee of Directors - Soham

Modi and Tejal Modi. Lien Marked on

lnvestment in Mutual Funds

169 Months 169

Kotak Mahindra Prime timited Motor vehicle - Car 19 Months 19 3.58
Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited Motor Vehicle - Car 36 Months 36 19.56
Axis Bank Loan Motor Vehi.le - Ca. 48 Months 48 23.34
lClClBank Motor Vehicle - car 34 Months 7.64

TATA Capital Limited

Silver Oak Villas-Phase 3, 10 Unsold units

ofMay Flower Platinum, Negative Lien

on the SORP (Self Occupied Residential

Property) of Mr. Soham Modi

46 Months 46

G/

MOOI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994Pr C077 7 95
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

31st March 2025

5,944.20

684.83

30.00 30.o0

Number of
lnstalments

Due

Motor Vehicle - Car 52 Months 10.60

Motor Vehicle - Car 40 Months

988.42

.-.rhac



5

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U55993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Rupees in l-akhs)

Particulars

Period of

Balance sheet
Date

Amount Due

lClCl Bank Motor Vehicle - Car 55 Months 3.82
Bank of Baroda Motor Vehicle - Car 24 Months 24 2.70
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Secured Against Stock 24 Months 1s5.05
Bank of Baroda Motor Vehicle - Car 27 Months 27 2.42
Bank of Baroda Motor Vehicle - Car 31 Months 31 2.92

Motor Vehicle - Car 25 Months 25 3.54
Bank of Barod, 19 Months 19 2.42
Mahindra & Mahindra FinancialServices Ltd Motor Vehi.le - Car NA NA

Bajaj Housing Finance Ltd
Equitable mortagage of unsold units &

hypothecation of receivables
NA 88.18

Mahindra & Mahindra FlnancialServices Ltd Motor Vehicle - c.r 24 Months 24 2.59
Mahindra & Mahindra FinancialServices Ltd Motor Vehicle - Car 20 Months 20

Tata CapitalLimited
Hypothecation of Receivable with 2x of

receivable of Unsold lnventory
NA 457.85

lclcl Bank Motor Vehicle - Car 29 Months 29

(Rupees in l-akhs)

Other Liabilitles 31st March 2025

Corpus Fund 11.75 11.75

Ll.75 11.75

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Shgrt Term Sorrowints 31st March 2025

Unsecured loan

Loans Repayable on Demand

From Banks/tinancial lnstitutions
(Secuted ogoinst exlusive chotge on currcnt osset ond the directors
orc co-borrowe.s ogoinst the obove loon)

From Related Panies

From Others Panies

Deposits

Ref undable Security Deposits

Current Maturities of Longterm Liabilities

858.98

9.12

69.40

58.3s

20L.32

33.77

721.90

Total

v'

6

31st March 2024

Total

31st March 2024

587 .7 4

25.27

995.85 975.95

lr
' --^uo'

Security
Number of
lnstalments

Due

43

24

Bank of Baroda

Motor Vehicle - Car

NA

5.86

o



Trade Payables 3lst March ZO25 31st March 2024

(A) Total Outstandint dues of micro ente.prises and small enterprises

(B) Total Outstandint dues o, creditors other than micro enterprises
and small enterprlses

Trade Payables for Goods

Trade Payables for Services

0.58

181.32

299.05

550.79

146.81

480.95 707.59

7

MOOI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITEO

CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo1779s
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements fo. the year ended 31st March 2025

RU ees in La khs)

RU ees in Lakh
Trade Payables for Goods & Services ageing schedule For F.Y 202S-24

Pafticulari
Outstanding for following periods from due d3te of payment

Total
0-1year 2-3 years

More than 3

years
(i)MsME 0.58 0.58
I Others 477.66 2.72

(iii D dues MSME
(iv) Disputed dues Others

(Rupees in takhs)

Rupees in l-akhs)

Ru ees in Lakhs)

8

9

bles for Goods & Services aTrade Pa el

Outstanding for followine periods from due date of payment
Paniculars

1-2 years 2-3 years
More than 3

years
(i)MsME
(ii)Others 636.67 13.96 77.46 707.59

(iii) Disputed dues MSME

) Disputed dues Others

Short Term Provision 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Provision fo. Tax 124.86 236.44

Total 236.44

OtherCurrent Uabilitie5 3lst March 2025 31st March 2024

Statutory Dues Payable

Outstanding Liability for Expenses

Capitala/c galance in Partnership Firms/LLP

lnterest accrued but not due

Other Liabilities

Advances from Customers

Revenue Pending Recognition

Payable to A5sociates

148.26

727.94

101.87

26.84

56.78

7,O74.82

2,753.70

71.62

78.11

138.89

966.45

3,458.88

21.80

Total 3,690.21 4,803,57

Deferred Tax Asset 31st March 2025

oeferred Tax Asset 27.53 15.20

27.53 15.20

s/

RU ees in Lakhs

Total

124.86

31st March 2024

Total

1-2 years

480.37

schedule For F.Y 2024-23

Total
0-1year

45.52

72

\
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L4

15

16

Rupees in Lakhs)

Lont-tem loans and advances 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Lon Term Loans and Advances - Other Parties 1.11 1.11
Total 1.11 1.11

{Rupees in Lakhs)

Other non{urent assets 31st March 202S 31st March 2024

Securi De osits 849.64

449.64

(Rupees in takhs)

lnventoaies 3lst March 2025 31st March 2024

Stock-in-trade

ress
1,095.89

5,409.34
1,731.87

5,203.63
Total 6,505.24 6,335.50

Ru ees in Lakhs)

Trade Recelvabler 31st March 2024

Unsecured, considered 138.55 455.87
Total 138.65 45 5.87

(Ru ees in l-akhs)

Rupees in Lakhs)

Trade Receivables ageing schedule For F.Y 2024-23

Particular5
OutstandinB for following peaiods from due date of payment

Less than 6

months
6 months -1year 1-2 years

More than 3

YearS
(i) Undisputed Trade recelvables

- considered good 357.93 56.68 15.11 12.60 455.87

(ii) Undisputed Trade

Receivables- aonsidered

doubtful
(iii) 0isputed Trade receivables

- considered good

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

Trade Receivables ageint schedule For F,Y 2025-24

Particulars
Out5tanding for following periods from due date of payment

TotalLess than 6

months
6 months-1year 1-2 yea rs 2-3 years

More than 3

years
(i) l,Jndisputed Trade receivables

- considered good 724.31 0.64 L0.7 4 2.95

(ii) Undisputed Trade

Receivables - considered

doubtful
(iii) Di5puted Trade receivables

- considered Bood

(iv) Disputed T.ade Receivables

considered doubtful

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U 65993TG 1994 pf COt779s
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

905.88

905.88

31st March 2025

cood

138.6s

Total
2-3 years

13.55

o



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U6s993TG1994PTCo1779s

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2O2S

in takhs)

18

19

u

(Ru pees in Lakhs

in Lakhs

$ftT-}.)
'sry

Cash and Cesh Equivalents 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

a. Balances with banks

in current account
in Fixed Deposit

b. Cash on hand

244.25

247.30

18.87

!!9.26
163.32
lt.25

Total so{.42 293,83

Short-term loans and advances 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Advances for lnventory
Advances to Contractors and Suppliers
Advances to Related Parties

Loans and advances to Employees

Loans to Other Parties

Ealance with Revenue authoriti€s
Other Deposits

OtherAdvances

OtherShort-term toans & Advances

7,677.29

318.46

2,446.74

15.25

229.44

183.53

102.88

130.16

29.69

918.97

684.62

1,813.73

25.91

trl.53
177.89

172.58

L78.56

26.57

Total 5,073,04 4,tL5.40

Other current assets 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Other Receivables

Others

Revenue Dealared in Advance

Prepaid Expenses

Accrued lnterest

12.87 7.48

0.05

193.63

1.83

16.54

174.34 213,53

t7

1.25

1.54

158.73
Total
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
. CIN: U55993TG1994PTC0L7795

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Ru es in Lakhs)

Ru ees in l-akhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Revenue from Operations As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Revenue Recognised as per pOCM

Revenue from Sale of Flats/Villas
Revenue from Sale of Goods
Revenue from Admin and Management Services
Other Operati Revenue

3,797.70
123.00

620.22

725.31,

3 9.30
Total 5,304.93 s,979.06

Other lncome As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

760.27

674.34

11.53

13.8 5

1,56.7 6

88.51

733.21

0.80

36.36

Total 956.76 862.23

Development Expense and Purchases
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
Purchase of Materials
Labour Charges

Other Direct Expenses

Construction Expenses incurred during the year (A)

Purchase of Flats (B)

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade (C)

Land Purchase/Develo ment Expenses (D)

600.78

t,124.85
709.59

L,0L9.49

1,062.80

656.93

2,435.22 2,749.22

3 91.34

849.5 8

172.38

163.04

1,,707.89

14.65
Total (A+B+C+D) 3,848.5 2 4,034.80

20

2L

V

4,275.64

299.50

814.24

449.42

80.27

lnterest lncome
Profit on Sale of Equity Shares

5undry Balance Written Off
Reversal of Provisions

Other lncome

Profit on sale of Fixed Assets
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24

25

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U55993TG199 4p"r C1L779S
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2OZ5

(Rupees in Lakhs

(Ru ees in Lakhs

(Rupees in Lakhs)

V

Changes in lnventory As at 31st
March 2024

Changes in lnventories of Work-in-progress
Opening Stock

Closi Stock
5,203.63

s,084.78
5,82t.97
5,203.53

Changes in lnventories of Work-in- (A) 118.85

Changes in lnventories of Stock-in-Trade
Opening Stock of Land/Flats

Opening Stock of Materials

t,220.64
798.64

93 2.86

198.32

932.86

198.3 2

Chan in lnventories of Stock-in-trade (B) (288.10) (L7 0.37].

Total (A+B) (15e.2s ) 447.98

Employee Benefits Expense
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
Salaries, Allowances and Bonus

Contribution to Provident Fund and other Funds

Directors Remuneration

Staff Welfare Expenses

497 .r7
29.3s

8 7.00

14.03

498.51

26.92

87.00

11.85
Total 627.55 624.28

Finance costs
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
lnterest expense

On Secured Loans

On Unsecured Loans

Bank Charges

Other Borrowi Cost

18 5.70

1-6.25

L.27

25.93

94.25

47 .04

0.69

10.08
Total L52.O7

*)

-/"Y/c.cY/-/

As at 31st
March 2025

618.34

Closing Stock of Land/Flats

Closing Stock of Materials

9 60.81

23 0.15
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26.1

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CtN: U55993TG1994pr C0L77 95
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Rupees in Lakhs

Additional tion (Rupees in Lakhs)

g)

Other expenses As at 31st
March 2025

Admin & Marketing Expenses

Advertisement & Sales Promotion
Bad Debits/Credits Written Off
Commission Expense

Cost of Services

Conveyance

CSR Expenses

Donation

Goodwil Wrltten off
Housekeeping Charges

lnsurance

Late fee & lnterest on Statutory dues
Legal Expenses

Loss of Sale on Fixed Assets
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Expenses

Other expenses

Power and Fuel

Printing & Stationery
Professional and Consultancy Fees

Postage & Courier
Rates & Taxes

Registration Services

Rent

Repair & Maintenance
ROC Filing Fees

Security Charges

Share of Expenses from of firm/LLp's
Share of loss from partnership firms
Software & Subscriptions Charges

Telephone & lnternet

Travellin Expenses

ransporation Charges

12.3 9

105.62

22.OL

2.62

5.77

0.44

7.00

0.06

26.62

46.05

10.48

4.28

11.83

0.2L

0.73

1.16

(13.s2)

7 4.43

5.01

L28.57

0.61

27 .06

0.3 8

37 .02

49.95

1.04

13.3 8

11,9 5

5.05

9.16

13.60

7.03

3.92 8.80

2.88

168.23

2.90

72.69

0.88

2.45

2.46

20.06

3.95

18.95

3.10

27.49

5 s.51

10.05

87 .32

637.44 605.80

Particulars As at 3lst
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Audit fees 10.00 4.39
Total 10.00 4.3 9

0/ /
\

As at 31st
March 2024

76.32

11.13

43.60

79.23

19.44

56.69

8. s0

Total



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CtN: U65993TG1994PTCO17795

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March ZO25

10. Property Plant and Equipment and tntangible assets
Ft 2024-25

Capital Work in Progress

(Ru in Lakhs)

(Rupees in takhs)

Particulars

Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation

Adiustment
As at 31st

March 2025
As at lst

Aprll 2024
For the Year

As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Tangible Assets
Buildings & Structures
Computer and Data Processing Units
Furniture & Fittings
Land

Office Equipments
Plant & Machinery
Vehicles

49.00
2L.07
5.65

267.76
42.13

490.24

o.77

o.22

(12.s6)

13.221

1267.t61
(6.0s)
(2.1s)
(6.18)

49.00

8.50
2.61

0.00
36.30

o.77
484.05

10.83

77.79

3.39

15.77

2.06
242.25

1.86

1.93

0.56

15.94

0.18
72.78

172.27l.
(3.06)

ls.77l
12.04).
(s.s2)

12.68

7.45

0.89

25.88

o.20
309.51Total- A 872.t7 0.39 (2s1.33) 93.25 (28.56) 356.62 224.62 580.15lntangible Assets

Software
Goodwill

34.20

3.65
26.27 3.5 7 4

3

43

Total - B 37.85 37.85 25.27 29.77

Total 910.02 0.39 (291.33 ) 318.23 96.82 (28.66 ) 386.39 232.70 591.79

Particulars

Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation Net Block

As at 1st
Aptil2Oz4

Addition Adiustmerlt
As at 31st

March 2025
For the Year Adjustments

As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Capital Work in Progress (73.7 4l
1.3.'/ 4Total 73.7 4 (13.74)
t3.7 4

a-

)
o5

Net Elock

As at lst
April 2024

Addition Adiustments As at 31st
March 2025

36.32

1.06

7.72

0.00
70.42

0.58

774.54

38.17

3.28

2.27

267.76

26.42

0.86

247.99
581.24 292.O2

34.20
3.65

7.99

3.65
3.57 8.08 77.64

619.09

As at 1st

Aptil2O?4

73.7 4



FY 2023-24

Capital Work in Pro gre55

Particulars

Accumulated Depreciation Net Block

As at lst
April 2023

Addition Adjustment As at 3lst
March 2024

As at lst
April2023

For the Year Adjustments
As at 31st

March 2024
As at 31st

March 2024

As at 31st
March 2023

Tantible Asscts
Buildings & Structures
Computer and Data processing Units

Office Equipments
Furniture & Fittings
Vehicles

Plant & Machinery
Land

2,863.76

18.87

72.39

1,084.03

697.O4

1.96

428.34

2.15

1.9s

81.48

27.O3

o.77

722.72

2,474.76

0.25
96.05

14.84

77.79

1.9s
2.81

0.28

1.99

0.08

55.27

87.7A

0.15

48.75

7.20

1.56

10.18

(0.1s)

273.40

38.77

3.28

2.27

267.76

26.42

0.86

247.99

2,767.77

4.03

0.60

1,084.03

640.10

0.99

208.6sTotal (a) 5,106.40 236.10 4,438.53 903.97 400.28 62.38 323.83 580.15 4,706.71lntangible Assets
Software
Goodwill

27.74 7.06

3.55
34.20

3.65

22.40 3.81 7.99

3.6s

4.14

Total(B) 27.74 10.71 37.85 22.40 26.21 11.64 4.74

Total (A+B) 5,133.53 246.A2 4,438.53 947.82 427.6A 66.19 591.79 4,710.85

pees in Lakhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)
Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation Net Block

Adjustment As at 1st
April 2023

For the Year Adjustments
As at 31st

March 2024
As at 31st

March 2023
Capital Work in ProEress 3,612.80 635.43 4,234.50 73.14 73.74 3,612.80Total 3,612.80 635.43 4,234.50 13.7 4 73.74 3,612.80

Gross Block

904.3s

687.48

2.O2

29-67

49.00

20.77
14.34

261.16

36.60

o.72

5 21.39

56.94

o.97

279.69

10.83

77.50

12.O7

138.84

26.27

3.81

138.84 350.03

A

Particulars As at 1st

April2023 Addition As at 31st
March 2024

As at 31st

March 2024



l{ote 11 Non-current lnvestmants

11.1 lnvestment in Unquoted E lnstruments of Associates

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE I.IMITED
CtN: U6S993TG1994PTCOL779S

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements forthe year ended 3lst March 2O2S

ees ln [akhs

A. Partlaulars As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st Ma.ch
2044

Other lnvestmehts (Refere B below)
(a) lnvestment in Equity intruments - euoted

(Morket Volue os on 31/03/2025 is Rs.0.24 Lokhs)

(b) lnvestment in Equity intruments - Unquoted
(i). lnvestment in Associotes lRefer Note 71.1)

Cost of lnvestment
Addi Shore of PostAcquisition prclits

(ii). Investment in Others lRefer Note 17.21

(c) lnvestment in Compulsorily Convenible preference Share
(i). lnvestrnent in Othert (ReJer Note 11,3)

(d) lnvestments in partnership firrns (Refet Note 17.4)
(e) lnvestment in Property

{f) lnvestment in Mutual Funds
(Mutuol funds worth <i4.48 tokhs ore Lien
Morked on Mutuol funds ln Jovour ol Adityo Birto Finonce Ltd)
(Mutuollunds worth <146.29 lakhs orc Lien
Morked on Mutuolfunds ln TATA Copitol Limited)

0.38

680.21
(19.23)

773.83

100.00

1,512.85

797.22
22L.95

0.31

7 40.7s
(14.e0)

90.27

1,451.36
796.27

Iotal 3,467 -22 2,564.05

Name ot Body Corporate
No.of Shares/Units Extent of Holdin8s (%) Amount (Rupees in Lakhsl

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
zo24

As at 31st March

2025
As at 31st March

2024
As at 31st March

2025
Crescentialabs Pvt. Ltd.

GVRX Facilities Management Services pvt. Ltd
Dr. NRK Biotech Pvt. Ltd.
Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad pvt.Ltd.

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medipolis Square 702 Pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medipolis Square 801 pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 pvt Ltd

24

5,82,500
2,000

2,000
2,000

2,000

10,000

24

6,O2,750

5,82,500

0.00%
48.44%

0.oo%

49.22%

20.o0%

20.oo%

20.oo%

20.oo%

0.00

679.41

0.20
0.20

0.20

0.20

8.30

0.00

52.24

679.41

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.20
Total

680.21 740.75

a-

100.00

As at 31st March

2024
2A.OO%

48.00%

25.N%
49.22%

0.oo%

0.00%

0.00%

0.oo%



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U55993TG1994pldr1779S

Notes on C.onsolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March 2025

11.1.1 D€talls of lnvestments ln Astoclatls ln as follows :- eei ln La

SNo Nama of tha Corhpany Orltlnal Cost of
lnvcstment

Goodwllf
(Caplt.l Reserve)

Carrylng amount
of lnvestments as

on 31.03.25

1 GVRX Facilities Man ment Services Pvt. ltd 0.00 1.87 (1.871
2 Modi & Modi Rea d Pvt.Ltd 679.41 (18.43) 660.98
3 AMTZ Med lis uare 3663 Pvt Ltd 0.20 (0.1e) (0.01)
4 AMTZ lis uare 702 Pvt Ltd 0.20 (0.20)
s AMTZ Medi lis re 801 Pvt t-td 0.20 (0.20)
6 AMTZ Me lis uare 4554 Pvt Ltd 0.20 (0.20)

Total 680.21 (20.e1) 660.98

11.2 lnvestment in unquoted E uity lnstruments of Others (Stated at Cost)

11.3 lnvestment in Unquoted Compulsoril y Convertible preferen.e Share tnstr ument-Fully Paid of Others (Stated at Cost)

Name of Eody Corporate
No.of Shares/Units Amount (R rip€es in l-akhs)

As at 31st March
2025

A5 at 31st March
2024

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March

2074
GV Solety Assessment Plott'orm pvt. Ltd 10,00,000 10,00,000 100.00 100.00

100.00

11.4 lnvestments in Partnershi p flrms

Name ot Body Corporate
No.of Shares/Units Extent of Holdin8s (%l Amount (Rupees in Lakhsl

As at 31st Ma.ch
2024

As at 3lst March
2025

As at 3lst March
2024

As at 31st March
2025

As at 315t March

2024
GV Research Centres Pvt. Ltd.

X-Ploro Chemistry Capabiltty Centre private Limited
Dr. NRK Biotech Pvt. Ltd.

E uity - Verdant Cor ration Pvt.Itd

7,7 2,922
674

3,61,6s0
4,959

7,72,922

674
19.99%

12.OO%

75.OO%

16.47%

19.99%

12.00%

o.oo%

a.oo%

90.20

0.07

52.24

531.33
Total

(Ru in l-akhs)

Name of the Firm As at 31st March
2024

Alpine Estates

B&C Estates

Modi Consultancy Services

Mehta and Modi Realty Thimmapur LLp

Silver Oak Villas l-LP

Biopolis 6V LtP

lnvenlopolis GV LLP

AMTZ Med olis Health Care LtP

24.29

247.60
(83.48)

161.84

856.55
L29.73

10.29

(0.49)

24.7 4

24A.O4

616.7s
151.45

398.48
20.87

Total 1,346.84 1,460.33

Total 100.00

/ n,

Accumulated
proflV (lors) as at

:t1.03.25

7-57

As at 31st Marah
2025

90.20

0.07

773.83 90.27

A5 at 31st March
2025



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo17795

Notes on Consolidated Flnancial Statements forthe year ended 31st March 2025

Detaili lnvestment ln Paftnershlp Firms
I M/s Al ne Estates

Sh..e ol P.oIiV(Loss)

2 M/sB&CEsates

ees in lakhs

(0.4s)

u In Lakhs)

Name of the Parther As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
Y" of share Capital Balance Y. ol shate Capital Balance

Green S ace s.00% (27.58) 5.OO% l27.s9l
Chanda Srinivasarao 11.00% {10.88) 11.00% (10.69)

14.OO% (s.92) 14.OO% (s.571

12.50% (12.8s) 12.50% (12.63)
6.25% (12.13) 6.25% (12.02)

Purvi M Mehta 6.25% (12.13) 6.25% lr2.o2l
KN Swar Rao 5.OO% {20.10) 5.OO% (20.0u

5.OO% (20.10) 5.OO% (20.01)
( Ashok 5.O0% (20.10) 5.OO% (20.01)
( Anuradha 5_AA% (20.10) 5.004/. (20.01)
Modi Properties Pvt, Ltd 25.40% 247.60 25.AA% 248.O4

Share of Profit/(l-oss)

3 M/s Modi Consultancy Services

11.77!. (0.s3)

(Ru ees in l-akhs)
Name oI the Partner As at 31st March 2025

CapitalBalance % of share Capital Balance
Soham Modi 26.OO% 137.54 26.OO% 125.72
Te al Modi 26.O0% 12.42 26.OO% (0.01)

24.OO% (101.38) 24.00% 551.22
Modi Horr5ing Pvt. ttd 24.OO% 17.90 24.OOo,4 65.54

As at 31st March 2025Name of th. Partn.r
% of share CapltalBalance % of sha.e Capltal Balance

25.OO% 24.29 25.OO% 24.7 4
Anand Mehta 8.00% (1s.38) 8.00% (1s.24)
Y.Viiav Kumar 2s.o0% 25.OO% 8.98
M15.(.5ridevi 25.00% (16.39) 25.OO% {1s.94}
Hari Mehta LO1% (0.11) 8.00% 0.03
Suresh Mehta 9.O0% (0.01) 9.OO% 0.15

Sha.e oI Profit/(Loss) 71.47 (1.161

0.13

//4
l/ *,
((?(

\\:,

As at 31st March 2024

Modi Properties Pvt Ltd

KV Subba Reddy

Bhavesh Mehta
MehulV Mehta

K Nirmala

As at 31st March 2024
% oI share

Modi P.operties Pvt. Ltd.



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo17795
Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Relationship
Subsidiary

Associate

Others

Associate

Associate

Associate

Associate

Su bsidiary

Associate

Associate

Subsidiary

Step-down Subsidiary

Step-down Associate

Associate

Associate

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidia ry
Associate

Step-down Associate

Subsidiary

Associate

27 Related Party Dislcosures
A Key Manatement Personnel (KMP)

Soham Modi - Director
Tejal Modi - Director
Gaurang Modi- Director

B Subsidiary Company/jointly Controlled Entities/Associates
Name of the Entity
Aides Developers

Alpine Estates

AMTZ Medpolis Health Care LLP

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square Pvt Ltd

B & C Estates

Blopolis GV ILP

East Side Residency Annojiguda LLP

Green Wood Builders

Green Wood Estates

GVRX Facilities Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
lnventopolis LLP

Kadakia & Modi Housing

Matrix Real Estate Consultants LLP

Mehta & Modi Realty Kowkur LLP

Mehta & Modi Realty Suryapet / Timmapur LLP

Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad Private Ltd

Modi Constructions & Realtors LLP

Modi Consultancy Services

c-



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pT COL77 95

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Name of the Entity
Modi Farm House Hyderabad LLP

Modi Housing Pvt. Ltd.
Modi GV Ventures LLP

Modi Realtors GV Hyderabad LLP

Modi Realty Creatopolis LLP

Modi Realty LG Malakpet LLP

Modi Realty Mallapur LLP

Modi Realty Miryalaguda LLP

Modi Realty Siddipet LLP

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP

N Square Biotech Pvt Ltd.
(formerly GVSH Manufacturing Facilities Pvt. Ltd)

N Square Lifesciences LLP

Paramount Builders

Serene Clubs & Resorts LLP

Serene Constructions LLP

Silver Oak Realty

Silver Oak Villas LLP

Summit Bullders

Summit Sales LIP

Villas Orchids LLp

Vista Homes

Vista View LLP

Relationship
Step-down Subsidiary

5u bsid ia ry
Step-down Subsidiary

Su bsidiary
Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Su bsidiary
Oth e rs

Step-down Subsidiary

Others

Subsidiary

Subsidia ry
Su bsidiary

Step-down Su bsidiary

Step-down Su bsidia ry

Subsidiary

Others

Subsidiary

Su bsidiary

Step-down Su bsidia ry
Step-down Subsidiary

Step-down Su bsidiary

C Enterprises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested
AMTZ Medpolis Square 1881 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square 2772 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square 7227 Pvt Ltd

DR NRK Bio Tech Pvt. Ltd.

GV Connect Association

GV Research Centers Private Limited
GV Safety Assessment Platform Pvt. Ltd.

Haritah Global Pvt Ltd (formerlyJMKGEC Realtors)

M&M Associates

Manilal Modi Charitable Foundation
MC Modi Educational Trust
Modi & Modi Constructions
Modi Builders Methodist Complex

Modi Realty Gagilapur LLLP

Modi Realty Genome Valley LLP

Modi Realty Pocharam LLP

Modi Ventures ILP

Nilgiri Estates

Paramount Estates

Soham Modi HUF

Verdant Corporaiton Pvt Ltd (SDNMKJ Realty)tl

\v\\r nw --1c9.1



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993T61994pTC017795

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

A. Detoils of trcnsoctions with reldted pdnies

(Rupees in Lakhs
Paaticulars 31-03-2025 37-03-2024
{a)Rent

(b)salary

Key Management personnel

(c) lnterest Paid

Key Management Personnel

Enterprises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested

(d) lnterest Received

Enterprises in which KMp and/or their relatives are interested
Associate

(e) Admin Charges Received

Key ManaSement Personnel

Enterprises in which KMp and/or their relatives are interested
Associate

(f) Loans accepted during the year

Key Management Personnel

Associate

(g) Loans repaid during the year

l(ey Management Personnel

Enterprises in which (Mp and/or their relatives are interested
Associate

(h) Loan amount received during the year
(ey Management Personnel

Enterprises in which KMP and/ortheir relatives are interested
Associate

(i) Loan given durinS the year

Associate

Enterprises in which Kt P and/or their relatives are interested

[i) Purchases

Associate

Enterprises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested

(k) Sales

Key Management Personnel

Enterprises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested
Assoclate

(l)Sale of Land

Associate

(m) Purchase of Shares

E rises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested

87.00

64.O7

361.79

631.33

13.94

9.89

119.91

13.65

6.59

296.4s

181.50

!2.62
717.0r

L9.52

98.15

15.7 4

566.28

1,998.61

729.32

597.23

298.09

!64.17

87.00

640.95

23.98

18.66

14.29

8.99

81.45

391.54

215.90

5.14

237.58

1,068.11

984.68

262.86

20.2!
757.62

2.26

467.84

117.5A

H

Enterp.ises in which KMp and/or their relatives are interested
Associate



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo1779s

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

g. Detoils of Reloted portv Bolonces

(Rupees in l-akhs)
Particula.s 31-03-2025 3t-o3-2024
Payables by thc Group

Key Mahagement Personnel
Enterp.ises in which KMP and/or their relatives are interested
Associate

Receivables by the Group
Key Management Pe.sonnel

Enterprises in which KMp and/ortheir relatives are interested
Associate

0.85

59.s0
284.97

6.30

1,969.50

907.32

20.77

912.75

882.97

C. 
Th€ rclated entities of the company have taken ,inancial facilities from various bank and {inancial institutions. The
company is co-borower/guarantor against the loans, The details are Biven below:

Name of the Entity
Amount of

Sanctioned Facility
(Rs.ln lakhs)

Description of Facility

GV Research Centers Pvt Ltd 8,000.00 The company is a Co'Borrower against the Loan
Modi Rea Malla UT I.LP 1,000.00 The company is a Co-Borrower against the loan

Modi Realty Pocharam LLP 500.00
Collateral Security - Mortgage on unsold
inventory in the Mayflower Project

Dr. NRK Bio tech Pvt Ltd 2,500.00
Co-Borrower and Collateral Security - tlats A102,
8102 and 8206 in the project May Flower

ModiGV Ventures Pvt ttd The compa is a Co-Borrower against the toan
Cresentia Labs Pvt Ltd 3,000.00 The company is a Co-Borrower against the Loan
IMK GEC Realtors Pvt Ltd 2,000.00 The company is a Co-Borrower against the Loan

2,000.00 The company is a Co-Borrower against the Loan
Mehta & Modi Rea Kowkur LLP 1,000.00 The com an is a Co-Borrower against the Loan

Modi Housing Pvt Ltd 1,300.00
The company has given corporate guarantee

against the loan

L2.63

197.86

497.54

500.00

SDNMXI Realty Pvt Ltd

0/



28 Finan.ial nce ratios F.Y (2025-2024 & F.Y 2023

(1) operating current assets = Totar current assets - current investments - other bank barances.
(2)Total debt / debt service= Non current borrowing + Current borrowing
(3) Earnings available for debt service = PBT + Finance cost + Depreciation - other income - Exception income
(4) Debt service = Principal + lnterest
(5) Net profits after taxes includes exceptional income.
(6) Net sales = Revenue from operations
(7) Net purchases = Consumption RM, stores & spares (RSS) - Openint RSS + Closing RSS
(8) Working capital = Operating cu.rent Assets - Current liabilities
(9) EBIT = PBT + Finance cost - Other income - Exception income
(10) Capital employed = Total assets - Non current investment - Current investment - FDs - Current liabilities

Note:

Parti.ulars Numerator Denominator 3lst March
2025

31st March
2024

Varianae Reason for vadance

Current Ratio Operating Current Assets(1) Current liability 2.34 L.70 3a%
Substantial lncrease in Current
Liabilities over Current Assets

Debt-Equity Ratio Totaldebt (2) shareholder's equity 0.51 0.34 87%
Due to Substantial decrease in Long
term Borrowings

Debt Service Coverage ratio
Earnings available for debt
service (3) Debt service (4) 11.14 13.83 -79%

Return on Equity Ratio Net profits after taxes (5) 5hareholder's equity 0.10 0.09 t7%

lnventory turnover ratio Cost of goods sold Average inventory 0.83 0.94 -72%
Due to decrease in Cost ofGoods Sold
during the year

Trade receivables turnover ratio Net sales (6) Average accounts
receviable 2760/0

Trade payables turnover ratio Net purchases (7) Average trade payable 6.19 5.05 23% Due to decrease in Net Purchases

Net capital turnover ratio Net sales (6) Average working capital
(8) 0.75 7.27 -4104

Due to decrease in Net Sales and
Substantial lncrease in Working
Capital

Net profit ratio Net profits after taxes (5) Net sales (6) 0.13 0.09 49%
Due to Substantial lncrease in Other
lncome

Earning before ihterest &
tax (EBIT) (9)

Capitalemployed (10) 0.02 73%
Due to Decrease in Revenue from
Operations

Return on investment (in%)
lncome generated from
invested funds

Average invested funds in
trea5ury investments

NA NA

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pTCo17795

Notes on Consolidated Financlal Statements for the year ended 31st March 2O2S

17.85 5.66 Due to decrease in Net Sales

Return on capital employed 0.02

NA

G-



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U55993TG1994prc017795

Not€s on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

29 Disclosure in relation to adjustments in Reserves aod Surplus
29,7 AMlz Medpolis square Private umited (Wholly owned subsidiary) has sold 80% equity of its wholly owned

susbisdiaries namely AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited and AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited,
thereby they are no longer subsidiaries during the current year. on account of thls, the interest income whiah was
de-recognised in consolidated finanical statements of AMTZ Medpolis private Limited is being recognised during
the current year. Further losses of subsidiaries were being consolidated and recognised in consolidated financial
statements of previous year. As the aforementioned companies are no longer subsidiaries, these loses recogised in
previous year are being reversed during the year.

29.2 Dr, NR( Biotech Private Limited became an associate and hence the earlier year losses have been recognised in
Reserves and Surplus. AMTZ Medpolis Private Umited became a wholly-owned subsidiary and hence the earlier
year losses have been recognised in Reserves and Surplus.

29.3 ln respect of N &uare Biotech Pharma Pvt. Ltd., losses of earlier years were borne by Mppl, as the minority
interest was restricted to the carrying value of the investment. Accordingly, the unabsorbed losses of earlier years
are now recognised

29.4 GV Research Centres A^. Ltd. has ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company, and Dr. NRK Biotech pvt. t-td. has
ceased to be an associate of the Company; accordingly, the loss of control previously recognised in Reserves and
Surplus has been eliminated.

30 Additioool Reoulqtoru Reauircment
(i) Ihere i5 no immovable property (other than properties where the Group is the lessee and the lease agreements

are duly executed in favour ofthe lessee)whose titte deed is not held in the name of the Group.
(ii) The Group has not revalued any property, plant & Equipment.
(iii) The Loans or Advances are in the nature of loans are granted to promoters, directors, KMps and the related parties

(as defined unde. Companies Act, 2013,) either severally orjointly with any other person.
a Re yable on demand or

Without s e any terms or period ofrepayment

(c) The Purpose ofthe loan
Loans given to Related parties is for the purpose of advancement of bLrsiness and other corporate purposes

Type of Borrower
Amount of loan or advance

in the nature of loan

outstandint

Percentage to the total
loans and Advances in the
nature of loans

Promoter

Directors

KMPs

Related Parties 2,446.74 48.230/"

Type of Bgrrower
Amount of loan or advance

in the.rature of loan
outstandint

Percentage to the total
Loans and Advan.es in the
nature of loans

Promoter

Directors

KMPs

Related Parties

O."



(iv) The Group has Capital Work-in-Progress details ofwhich are mentioned in Note No. 1O
(v) There are no intantible assets under development as at March 31, 2O2S or as at Ma rch 31,2024
(vi) No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the Group for holdinB any benami property under the

Benami Transactions (Prohibition)Act, 1988 (45 of 1998) and rules made thereunder.
(vii) No bank, tinancial institution or other lender has declared the company or its subsidiaries or assocaates as a wilful

defaulter.
(viii) The Group does not have any transactions or balances with the Companies whose name is struck off under section

248 ofthe Companies Act, 2013.
(ix) There are no such charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory

period as at the year end

{x) There are no such contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment
(xi) The Group have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
(xii) The Group have not advanced or loaned or invested firnds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign

entities (lntermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
(a) diredly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalf of the Company (Ultimate Benefi ciaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

(xiii) The Group have not received anyfund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including forei8n eotities (Funding party)

with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
(a)directlyor indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalfofthe Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b)provide anyguarantee, security or the like oh behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,

(xiv) The Group does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of account that har been
surrendered or disclosed a5 income during the year in the tax assessments Llnder the lncome-tax Act, 1961.

(xv) The Group has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of 5ection 2 of the Act read with
the Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.

(xvi) Ihere are no amounts due to be transferred to the lnvestor Education and protection tund under section 125 of
the Companies Act, 2013, as at the year end.

(xvii) The ffgures of previous year have been re-grouped, wherever necessary, to confirm to the current year
classification

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U65993TG1994pTC01779S

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 202S
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31 (nher Dlsclosrrej

The P revious yea r figures are re,grouped/recast, wherever
Additionali a5 underSchedule to

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CtN: U65993TG1994PTCO1779S

llotei on Consolidated tinancial Statements lor the yea, ended 3lst March 2o2s

the Act, of e ses consolidated as subsid

For and on behalf oI the Board
MODIPROPTRT IVATE LIMITEO

For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
Firm'i Registrarion No: OtS353S

(i ''fl{:gJ"
e.uaOeraiao

1r4
Te I Modi

NelAssets Share ln
At % ot Consolidat€d Net

Assats ADount (Rupe.s tn t.lhsl A5 9a oI Consolldated
Cohsolldated Prolit/t-ors Arnount (Rupees ln Lakhr)

Name of th. Entlty

31-03-2025

Modi Properties Pvt Ltd
tndion Subtldio.l.s
Modi Housing Private Limited
N Squ.re Biotech Pharma pvt Ltd
Aedis Oevelopers t-t-p

Eastside Residency Annojiguda t-Lp
l(adakla & Modi HousinS
Matrix Real Estate Consultants tLp
Mehta & ModiRealty (owkur tlp
Paremount Builders
Silver Oak Realty

Summit Builders

summit 5ales Lt-P

Vista Homes

Modi Reelty Creatopotis Ltp
Modi Constructions and Realtors LLp
Modi Realty MBttapur tLp
AMTZ Medpolis Heatlh Care tLp
AMIZ Medpolis Square pvt Ltd
ModiRealtors GV Hyderabad LLp
Modi Realty LG Matakpet LLp
N Square LiIe Sciences tlp
GVRX Facilities Management Services pvt. Ltd.
Minority lntercst in All Subsididries

38.37
0.81
s.03
0.15
0.28
0.03

72.22

0.99
(0.04)

(0.011

(0.83)

0.18
o.97
0.00
1.74

54_77

27.a6

(0.23)

1_05

3.02

9.43

0.93

o.77
0.84
0.16

13.59

1.86
o.17
0.07
1.67

0.81
1.10

(0.31)

3.50
0.01

1.18

3.35

29-77

58.01

42.67

(1.62)
2.575.53

54.62
337.A4

10.07
19.10

1.84

820.02
66.42

12.szl
(0.s6)

(ss.99)

11.85

65.06
0.0s

116.81

3,671.97

1,870.04

(1s.38)

70.4A

202.45

632.96

55.42
10.04
50.38

9.65
813.25
111.59

10.41
4,25

100.14
48.65

65.53

oa.72l
209.72

0.52
96.31
70.47

200.41

181.14

3,471.15

2,552.9A

(97.o0) 13.15

1.68
(0.17)

(0.s0)

(1.14)

(1.s0)

1.65

|L0.771

(0.02)

12.42')

(2.38)

(0.081

(0.03)

72-34

96.62

(13.33)

(s.1e)

(0.08)

(0.171

5.71
(0.27)

1.36

15.86

4.15

(0.68)

(0.ss)
(12s.44)

(1.1s)

(0.07)

(0.1s)

85.6s
(0.06)

4.35

(0.43)

(0.12)

15.70

85.34

s1.92
(2.30)

(0.81)

(0.24)

0.62
(1.18)

90.02

11.51

(1.20)

(6.171

{7.80)
(10.31)

11.28
(1.14)

(0.12)

(16.56)

(16.32)

(0.s2)

10.22)

84 50

661-77

(91.26)

(35.s4)

(0.s21

(1.16)

39.52
(1.87)

22.99

(s.e8)

(0.37)

(o.80l
445.73

{0.31}
22.60

(2.2s)

{0.63)

81.58

443.55

269.8s

(11.e6)

(4.19)

{1.2s}
3.21

(6.11)

87.61

27.55

{3.ss)
(2.8s)

(6s1.961

Total 100 100 5 712 5,9a3 100 100 684.83 519.72
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M No:233650

{Pannerl
Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30-09-2025

ManaSing Director
DIN:O0522546

Director
OIN:06983437
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